The average number for the month shall be ascertained by adding together the number of days each has been boarded, and dividing by the number of days in the month.

If such average number is not more than five, the pay shall be sixty cents per day for each prisoner; if more than five and not more than ten, fifty-five cents per day; if more than ten, fifty cents per day; but in no case shall he receive a less amount for boarding a larger number than he would be entitled to for a smaller number.

In every county where the sheriff's compensation for board of prisoners is fixed by special law, it shall so continue, unless the county board by unanimous vote shall elect to come under the general law, after which it shall be governed by this section.

Approved April 14, 1909.

## CHAPTER 193-H. F. No. 625.

An Act providing for the preparation and issuance of Certificates of Military Service to Minnesota veterans of the Civil War, and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

**Certificate of military service to be issued—Contents**—Section 1. Upon the application to him, subject to the conditions and requirements hereinafter contained, by any person who served in any military organization, mustered in from the state of Minnesota during the Civil war and who served not less than one (1) year in the field during such war, the adjutant general shall prepare and deliver to such applicant a "certificate of military service."

Such certificate shall recite the company, regiment or organization served in, rank or ranks held by applicant, campaigns and battles engaged in, full time of service, and such other details in regard to the service of the applicant as may be by said adjutant general deemed advisable.

The military certificate herein provided for shall be signed by the governor of the state of Minnesota and shall be attested by the adjutant general, who shall affix the seal of his office thereto.

Adjutant general to appoint committee.—Sec. 2. The certificates herein provided for shall be appropriately lithographed or engraved and the form thereof shall be prepared by the adjutant general with the advice of a committee of veterans of Minnesota regiments of the Civil war; such committee to be appointed by the adjutant general and to serve without compensation.

Application to be made in writing.—Sec. 3. Any person entitled to and desiring such certificate shall make application in writing to the adjutant general in the form of an affidavit, setting forth the company or military organization served in, rank or ranks, length of service, date of enlistment and discharge, campaigns and battles engaged in, and such application shall also conform to such rules and requirements as the adjutant general may prescribe.

A near relative of any deceased veteran of such Minnesota military organization shall be entitled to receive a certificate of military service of such deceased soldier, provided such soldier, if living, would have been entitled thereto.

\$500 appropriated.—Sec. 4. There is hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500) to carry out the provisions of this act.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 14, 1909.

## CHAPTER 194-H. F. No. 748.

An Act making it a misdemeanor to manufacture, sell, barter, exchange or give away any eigarettes or eigarette paper.

Be it enacted by the legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Manufacture, sale, etc., of cigarettes, cigarette paper, etc., prohibited.—Section 1. That it shall be unlawful for any person by himself, clerk, servant, employce, or agent, directly or indirectly upon any pretense or by any device to manufacture, sell, exchange, barter, dispose of or give away, or keep for sale any cigarettes, cigarette paper or cigarette wrappers, or any paper made or prepared for the purpose of being filled with tobacco for smoking and any person violating the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor; *provided*, that the provisions hereof shall not apply to the sales of jobbers doing an interstate business with customers outside of the state.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after Aug. 1st, 1909.

Approved April 14, 1909.

m 1913 Alain, unter Are 32.01 mil so moplied of a star LI P St

194 J